upon payment of a non-refundable fee of Rs.500/- (Rupees five hundred only) through Bank 
Draft/Pay Order drawn in favor of SBP BSC (Bank). The bidding documents are also available on 
the Bank’s website (State Bank of Pakistan (sbp.org.pk)). 

4. Gate Money/Bid Security of Rs. 35,000/- (Rupees Thirty Five Thousand Only) in the form of Pay 
order/demand draft (cash not acceptable) shall have to be deposited by the prospective bidders 
for participation. Bids submitted without the requisite gate money/bid security will be rejected 
without evaluation. The gate money shall be refundable to the unsuccessful bidders after scrutiny

[...]

reserves the right to recover any amount from the payable amounts 
to the successful bidder against any losses or damage caused to the 
Bank by the successful bidder or his workers/representatives.  

Bid Validity  Validity of bid from the opening date: 120 Days  

Bid Security  Gate money of Rs. 35,000/- (Rupees Thirty Five Thousand Only) in 
the form of Pay order/demand Draft (cash not acceptable) shall 
have to be deposited by the prospective bidders for participation. 
Gate money shall be refunded - after scrutiny of the bids - to the 
unsuccessful bidders through written request on company letter